## 507002209 12/01/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7049047

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
ARBITER LEGACY CORP, INC.			07/01/2021	
RECEIVING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ			
Name:	ARBITE	ARBITER SYSTEMS, INC.		
Street Address:	1324 V	1324 VENDELS CIRCLE, SUITE 121		
City:	PASO	PASO ROBLES		
State/Country:	CALIFO	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	93446	93446		
PROPERTY NUMBER			-	
Property Type		<b>Number</b> 9362926	_	
Patent Number:		10295675		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number: (31		(312)577-7007		
		the e-mail address first; if that is un		
Phone:	•	l <b>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</b> l 805-548-1801	ni via 05 man.	
		TLebens@fitcheven.com		
Correspondent Name: THC		THOMAS F. LEBENS	MAS F. LEBENS	
Address Line 1: 120		120 SOUTH LASALLE STREET, SUITI	SOUTH LASALLE STREET, SUITE 2100	
Address Line 4:		CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		9442-101582-US	9442-101582-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		THOMAS F. LEBENS	THOMAS F. LEBENS	
SIGNATURE:		/ThomasFLebens38221/	/ThomasFLebens38221/	
DATE SIGNED:		12/01/2021	12/01/2021	
Fotal Attachments: 2				
source–Assignment of	Intangibles	07.01.21 exec#page1.tif		
•	•	07.01.21 exec#page2.tif		

## ASSIGNMENT OF INTANGIBLE PROPERTY AND CONTRACT RIGHTS

**THIS ASSIGNMENT** is given by **ARBITER LEGACY CORP, INC**. a California corporation whose name formerly was Arbiter Systems, Inc. ("Assignor") to **ARBITER SYSTEMS, INC.**, a Delaware corporation ("Assignee "), its successors and assigns, effective as of the date set forth below.

**FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION**, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. Assignor hereby transfers and assigns to Assignee the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the following intangible property owned by Seller and used or held by Seller for use in Seller's business or otherwise created during the course of or pertaining to the conduct Seller's business (collectively, the "Intangible Personal Property"):

**A.** All of Assignor's accounts receivable and credits for prepaid items, including deposits on purchase orders.

**B.** All trademarks, trade names and service marks (whether registered or not), applications for the foregoing, trademark rights, and trade dress under or by which the Assignor's products are known or identified anywhere in the world, including any inactive trade names and trademarks, (b) all inventions, patents, patent applications, patent rights, processes, copyrights, trade secrets and other proprietary rights, and (c) all foreign, domestic, federal and state registrations and applications pertaining to or covering any of the foregoing.

**C.** All technical information and data relating to Assignor's products and services, including but not limited to know-how, trade secrets, inventions, formulas, processes, designs, drawings, technology, software (including source codes), databases, manufacturing and quality control procedures and records, product composition data and specifications, packaging specifications, material safety data sheets, customer specifications, product standards, prototypes, samples and reports of analyses thereof, lab notebooks, records of inventions, patent application drafts, and research and development projects, materials, results and records, wherever located.

**D.** Any contracts with other persons with respect to research regarding or the development, testing or clinical study of the Assignor's products or the component of such products.

**E.** Any contract which involves the performance of services or the delivery of goods and/or materials by or to Assignor.

**F.** Any lease, rental agreement, license, installment and conditional sale agreement, and other contracts affecting the ownership of, leasing of, title to, use of, or any other interest in, any machinery, equipment or other personal property.

**G.** Any licensing agreement or other contract with respect to the Assignor's intellectual property and technical information, including agreements with current or former employees, consultants or contractors regarding the exploitation, appropriation or the nondisclosure of such intellectual property and technical information.

**H.** Any covenant not to compete or other restriction on the ability of others to compete with Assignor.

**I.** Any supply and/or distribution agreements with manufacturers or suppliers of Assignor's products or the components thereof.

**J.** Any agency, marketing, distribution or service agreements with marketing or sales representatives, distributors, service companies or other persons engaged in the marketing, sale, distribution, repair, maintenance or servicing of Assignor's products.

PATENT REEL: 058249 FRAME: 0825 К. Any other agreement that is material to the conduct of Assignor's business.

2. The Intangible Personal Property is more particularly described in the exhibits to that certain Asset Purchase and Sale Agreement between Assignor and Assignee dated for reference purposes as of June 30, 2021, and this Assignment is subject to the terms and conditions of that Agreement.

To the extent that the transfer of any contract, agreement or other right that is assigned to 3. Assignee hereunder is subject to the consent or approval of another person, this Assignment shall not be effective until such consent or approval has been obtained, but except as otherwise provided in the preceding clause, this assignment shall be given effect to the fullest extent permitted by law,

4. Except as provide by Section 3 above, this Assignment shall be effective as of July 1, 2021.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has executed this Assignment as of the 1st day July, 2021.

## **ARBITER LEGACY CORP. INC.**

a California corporation

By <u>Craig R. Armstrong, its President</u>